# NOTICE TO THE BAR Millville Municipal Court

Pursuant to the court's August 21, 2023 order published with this notice, effective August 22, 2023 and until further order, all Millville Municipal Court operations will be handled by the Vineland Municipal Court.

Accordingly, effective immediately all communications regarding the Millville Municipal Court should be directed to the Vineland Municipal Court:

> Vineland Municipal Court 736 E. Landis Ave Vineland, NJ 08362

> > Phone: 856-794-4214 Fax: 856-405-4619

## Lobby Hours: Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 9:00 AM to 3:30 PM, Friday 9:00 AM to 2:30 PM.

If there are any changes to court dates, you will receive notice in the mail.

Questions about this notice can be directed to the Vicinage 15 Municipal Division Office 856-878-5050 ext. 15290.

/s/ Benjamin C. Telsey

Hon. Benjamin C. Telsey Assignment Judge Vicinage 15 (Cumberland, Gloucester, Salem Counties)

Dated: August 21, 2023

### ORDER PREPARED BY THE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE TEMPORARY TRANSFER OF CASES FROM MILLVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT TO VINELAND MUNICIPAL COURT (CUMBERLAND COUNTY)

## SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY VICINAGE 15 (CUMBERLAND, GLOUCESTER AND SALEM COUNTIES)

#### ORDER

## TEMPORARY TRANSFER OF MUNICIPAL COURT CASES

THIS MATTER has been opened by the Court pursuant to the

responsibilities and authority of the Assignment Judge under Rule 1:33-4(a) -

(f) of the Rules Governing the Courts of New Jersey to administer and manage all

courts within the Vicinage efficiently and effectively.

#### WHEREAS:

- The Millville Municipal Court is temporarily unable to conduct court sessions and provide related court services based on the lack of a Municipal Court judge and lack of sufficient court administration staff; and
- The City of Millville seeks to ensure that pending and newly filed Millville Municipal Court cases are handled in manner to ensure continuity of services and to minimize any inconvenience to the public; and

- 3. The City of Vineland has indicated its willingness for the Vineland Municipal Court, on a temporary basis, to conduct proceedings in Millville Municipal Court cases, with such cases to be scheduled and conducted in the Vineland Municipal Court (including both virtual and in-person formats), and to provide other court services (e.g., process bail payments, answer customer service inquiries); and
- 4. Taking this emergent action is necessary to ensure that Millville Municipal Court cases and services can continue.

IT THEREFORE IS ORDERED in the interest of justice that, effective immediately and until further Order, as promptly as can be effectuated all proceedings in pending and newly filed Millville Municipal Court cases, as well as other related court services, shall be transferred to the Vineland Municipal Court for handling by that court, with staffing and payment arrangements to be coordinated between the two municipalities.

Benjamin C. Telsey BENJAMIN C. TELSEY, A.J.S.C.

Dated: August 21, 2023